AVISO: Official Visit of the Prime Minister Ulf Kristersson at the Federal Chancellery

On Thursday, January 2 2025, Federal Chancellor Karl Nehammer will welcome the Prime Minister of the Kingdom of Sweden, Ulf Kristersson, for an official visit in Vienna. After the working meeting, press statements by both heads of government are planned.

Please note that only media representatives who have obtained an **accreditation badge issued by the Federal Press Service for this particular event** may participate in the media opportunities during the visit.

Media Events:

10.00 hrs

Arrival of the Prime Minister Kristersson; welcome by Federal Chancellor Nehammer and reception with military honours

PHOTO and FILMING OPPORTUNITY from designated media area

Venue: Ballhausplatz (Admission to media area and security check from 9.25 – 9.55 hrs)

10.45 hrs Delegation Talk

PHOTO and FILMING OPPORTUNITY at the beginning (for photographers and camera operators)

Venue: Federal Chancellery, Ballhausplatz 2, 1010 Vienna (Admission and security check from 10.15 – 10.45 hrs)

11.40 hrs

PRESS STATEMENTS by Prime Minister Kristersson and Federal Chancelor Nehammer Languages: German, English with simultaneous translation

Venue: Federal Chancellery, Ballhausplatz 2, 1010 Vienna (Admission and security check from 11.00 hrs)

As usual photos of the media events are provided free of charge by our photo services via <u>fotoservice.bundeskanzleramt.at</u>. A live broadcast of the press statements will be available via <u>www.bundeskanzleramt.gv.at</u>.

ACCREDITATION

Online accreditation can be carried out as of today directly on the website of the Austrian Federal Chancellery at <u>www.bundeskanzleramt.gv.at/en/media/accreditation</u>.

Please collect your accreditation badge from the media accreditation office located close to Ochsentor in the **Hofburg Palace** (Innerer Burghof, 1010 Vienna).

Please note that you will need to present a valid press card or the original letter of assignment from your media organisation, and government-issued photo identification (identity card, passport or driving license) to collect your badge.

Collection times for accreditation badges:

Monday, 30 December 2024, 8.00 - 16.00 hrs Thursday, 2 January 2025, 8.00 - 11.30 hrs

Contact media accreditation:

federalpressservice@bka.gv.at

Ines Ude Phone: +43 1 53 115-202444 E-Mail: <u>ines.ude@bka.gv.at</u>

The Federal Press Service reserves the right, should the need arise, to confiscate accreditation badges and thus revoke accreditation.

For further inquiry, please contact: Federal Press Service Phone: +43 1 53 115-202713